1



### United States Department of the Interior

9632 (942)

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT ARIZONA STATE OFFICE

2400 VALLEY BANK CENTER PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85073

March 3, 1978

#### Memorandum

To : Chief, Branch of Cadastral Survey, ASO

From : Harry K. Smith, Cadastral Surveyor

Subject: Location of U.S.L.M. No. 2246, T. 19 S., R. 19 E.,

Gila and Salt River Meridian, Arizona

In your memorandum of February 22, 1978, I was instructed to make a field check as to the location of U.S.L.M. No. 2246, T. 19 S., R. 19 E., Gila and Salt River Meridian, Arizona. The field work was completed February 24, 1978 and a complete report for the record is as follows:

U.S.L.M. No. 2246 is monumented with a 1x3 in. weathered board, projecting 6 ft. above a mound of stone, 5 ft. base, 6 ft. high.

from which original accessories

A granite outcropping, bears N. 66°30' E., 7.1 ft. dist., mkd. BR; (Record N. 88°30' E., 10.6 ft. dist.)

A white oak, 16 ins. diam., bears S. 19°30' E., 72.4 lks. dist., scribe marks are visible through a partially healed blaze.

The cor. of secs. 20, 21, 28 and 29, T. 19 S., R. 19 E., Gila and Salt River Meridian, Arizona, set by William H. Elliott, U.S. Surveyor, in 1913, bears S. 32°17' E., 76.76 chs. dist., monumented with an iron post, 2 ins. diam., projecting 8 ins. above a mound of stone, 3 ft. base, 2 ft. high, with brass cap mkd. as described in the official record of the 1913 field notes.

cc: Field Notes, T. 19 S., R. 19 E.
M.S. #2246
Br. of Records

Harry K. Smith

cep to E.

(4--683.)

## Mineral Survey No. 2246

Lot No.

ARIZONA Land District.

## FIELD NOTES

OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF

OF THE SURV	EI OF THE MINING CLAI	n Of	
M. Newman	and S. P.	Gallen	
	***************************************		
	KNOWN AS THE		
MASCOT	ADD NEVADA		
	THETSTONE	Mining District,	
		tory of Arizona	
Section approx. Town	nship <u>19</u> S.	, Range 29 E. G. & S. R.	в. & М.
Surveyed under instructions			
	by I.J	, Stauber	
		U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor	
Claim located see	e location notic	es, 1	
Survey commenced		, 1 906	
Survey completed	<u> </u>	, 1 906	

Postoffice address of claimants,

Bisbee, Cochise County, Territory of Arizona.

Tie de mul.

# SURVEY NO. 2246 MASCOT AND NEVADA LODES.

Tact

#### NEVADA

Beginning at Cor. No. 1, the S. V. Cor., identical with location and with Cor. No. 1, Hascot lode of this survey and the N. E. and N. W. Cors. respectively, of Whetstone No. 1 and Whetstone No. 2 lodes, unsurveyed a pine post 4 ft. long, 4 in. sq., set 18 in. in the ground in a mound of stones and scribed 1-2248 F L, whence a pine post of same dimensions and scribed B P 1-1-2248 brs. S. 71° 56' E. 50 ft., and a second pine post of same dimensions and scribed B P 1-1-2248 brs. S. 71° 56' E. 50 ft., and a second pine post of same dimensions and scribing brs. M. 72° 18' V., 50 ft., no bearing monuments available, and U. S. L.H. NO.2246 Whetstone Mining District brs. S. 87° S' F. 254.7 ft.

Note: Notes for the establishment of U.S.L.N. No. 22% Whetstone Mining District are attached to this survey.

#### Thence H. 16° 19' H.

- 300.0 to original location for W.E.C. identical with E.E.C. of Hascot lode of this survey.
- with location and with Cor. No. 4 Massest lode of this survey and the S. J. Cor. of Sunny Slope lode unsurveyed, a pine post 4 ft. long, 4 in. sq., set 18 in. in the ground, in a mound of stones and scribed 2-8846 M L, whence a pine post of same dimensions and scribed B P 2-4-8846 brs. N. 72° 13' W. 50 ft. and a second pine post of same dimensions and scribing brs. S. 71° 56' H., 50 ft. no bearing monuments available.

Thomas S. 71° 50' E.

1406.2 to Cor. No. 3, the N. T. Cor., identical with location a pine post 4 ft. long, 4 in. sq., set 18 in. in the ground in a mound of stones and scribed 3-2246 N L, whence a pine post of same dimensions and scribed D P 3-2846 brs. N. 71° 56' W. 50 ft., and a sedond pine post of same dimensions and scribing brs. S. 16° 19' W. 50 ft.,

Feet

no bearing monuments available.

Thence S. 16° 19' W.

300.0 to original location for E. E. C.

same bearing, to Cor. NO. 4, the S. T. Cor.identical with location and with the N. E. Cor. of Thetstone No. 2 lode, unsurveyed, a pine post 4 ft. long, 4 in. sq., set 18 in. in the ground in a mound of stones and scribed 4-2246 M L, whence a pine post of same dimensions and scribed B P 4-3346 brs. N. 16° 19' E., 50 ft., and a second pine post of same dimensions and scribing brs. H. 71° 56' W. 50 ft., no bearing monuments available.

Thenco W. 71° 50' W.

1466.2 to Cor: No. 1, the place of beginning.

#### LEDGE

The presumed course of the voin on this claim is from the E. E. C., N. 71° 50' W., 1400.2 ft.

#### ------ ' MASCOT -----

Beginning at Cor. No. 1, the S. E. Cor., identical with location and with Cor. No. 1, Nevada lode of N.E. and this survey and the N. W. Cors. respectively of Whetstone No. 1 and Thetstone No. 2 lodes unsurveyed, a pine post 4 ft. long, 4 in. sq., set 16 in: in the ground in a mound of stones and scribed 1-2246 W L, whence a pine post of same dimensions and scribed D P 1-1-2246.brs.

E. 71° 56' E. 50 ft., and a second pine rost of same dimensions and scribing brs. N. 72° 15' W. 50 ft., no 2246 bearing monuments available, and U. S. L. N. No. 1.

#### Thence N. 72° 13' W.

1499.0 to Cor. No. 2, the S. W. Cor., identical with location and with the N. W. Cor. of Whetstone No. 1 lode, unsurveyed, a pine post 4 ft. long, 4 in. sq., set 18 in. in the ground in a mound of stones and scribed 2-2246 ML whence a pine post of same dimensions and scribed D P

Feet

2-2246 brs. S. 722 13' E. 50 ft., and a seard pine post of same dimensions and scribing brs. H. 13° 19' E., 50 ft., no bearing monuments available.

Thence N. 16° 19' E.

300.0 to original location for W. E. C.

with location and the S. ". Cor. of Sunny Slope lode unsurveyed, a pine post 4 ft. long 1 in. sq., set 18 in. in the ground, in a mound of stones and soribed 3-5246 lb., whence a pine post of saile dimensions and soribed DP 3-2746 brs. S. 16° 19' W., 50 ft., and a second pine post of same dimensions and soribing trs. C. 72° 15' K.

Thence S. 78° 10' E.

1499.0 to Cor. No. 4, the H. E. Cor., identical with location and with Cor. No. 2 and the S. E. Cor. respectively of Nevada lode of this survey and Sunny Slope lode, unsurveyed, a pine post 4 ft. long, 4 in. 37., set 18 in. in the ground in a mound of stone; and scribed 4-2246 M L, whence a pine post of same dimensions and scribed B P 2-4-2246 brs. F. 72° 15' W. and a second pine post of same dimensions and scribing brs. S. 71° 56' E., 50 ft., no bearing monuments available.

Thense S. 16° 19' W.

500.0 to original location for E. H. C., identical with W.E.C of Mevada lode of this survey,

600. same bearing, to Cor. Wo. 1, the place of beginning.

#### LEDGE

The presumed course of the vein on this claim is from the E.E.C., W. 72° 13' W., 1459.0 ft.

#### APEAS

Total and Met ares of the Nevada lode

20.186 4

#### IMPROVE ENTS.

I hereby certify that the value of the labor and improvements on this group placed thereon by the claimants or their grantors is as follows:

#### HEVADA

- No. 1 Discovery shaft, 5 x 6 x 30 ft. deep brs. from W.E.C. 6. 71° 56' E., 582.0 ft. Value, \$200.00
- No. 2 Cut, 5 x 20 x 20 ft., with tunnel 4 x 3 x 10 bearing S. 14° W. from face of cut. The mouth of cut brs. from ".E.C. S. 70° 50' E. 515. ft. Value of cut, \$400.00; Value of tunnel, \$100.00, Total Value, \$500.00
- No. 3 Out 10 x 10 x 10 ft.besting S.10° E., the mouth of which abro. from W.E.C. S. 58° 16' E. 548.0 ft. Value, \$200.00
  - Which bears from W. D. C., S. 57° 15' E., 449.0 ft.
    Value, \$60.00

Total Improvements

\$1110.00

### --- MASCOT ----

- No. 1 Discovery tunnel, 4 x 6 x 40 ft. long borring 6.

  16° W., the mouth of which brs. from Cor. No. 4, S. 86°

  18' W. 790.0 ft., Value, \$400.00
- No. 2 Tunnel, 5 x 8 x 20 ft., bearing 8. 12° W., the mouth brs. from Cor. No. 4 S. 85° 47' W., 421 ft.,

  Value, 3300.00
- Tunnel, 4 x 6 x 25 ft. long bearing S. 25° W., the mouth of which brs. from Cor. No. 4 S. 80° 40' W., \$02.0 ft., \$250.00
- No. 4 Cut 5 x 20 x 15 ft., bearing S. 20° W., the nouth of which brs. from Cor. No. 4, S. 79° 46' W., 697.0 ft., Value, \$300.00
- Mo. 5 Cut, 4 x 20 x 15 ft., bearing S. 19° W., the mouth of which brs. from Cor. No. 4, S. 70° 2' W., 684.C

Feet

2-2246 brs. S. 72º 13' E. 50 ft., and a seord pine post of same dimensions and scribing brs. H. 16° 19' E., 50 ft., no bearing monuments available.

Thence N. 16° 19' E.

300.0 to original location for W. E. C.

600.6 same bearing, to Cor. No. 3, the M. W. Cor., identical with location and the G. ". Cor. of Sunny Slope lode unsurveyed, a pine post 4 ft. long 4 in. sq., set 18 in. in the ground, in a mound of stones and soribed 3-5846 Il L, whence a pine post of same dimensions and scribed D P 3-2046 brs. S. 16° 19' "., 50 ft., and a second pine post of same dimensions and scribing brs. C. 72° 13' E. 50 ft., no bearing monusents available.

Thence S. 72° 10' E.

1499.0 to Cor. Mc. 4, the M. F. Cor., identical with location and with Cor. No. 2 and the S. E. Cor. respectively of Mevada lodé of this survey and Sunny Slope lode, unsurvoyed, a pine post 4 ft. long, 4 in. sq., set 18 in. in the ground in a mound of stones and scribed 4-2346 H L, whence a pine post of same dimensions and scribed D P 12-4-2240 by: F. 72° lut W. and a second mine post of dame dimensions and scribing brs. S. 71° 56' E., 50 ft., no bearing menuments available.

Then:e S. 16° 19' W.

500.0 to original location for E. B. C., identical with W.E.C of Meyade lode of this survey,

600. same bearing, to Cor. Wo. 1, the place of beginning.

The presumed course of the vein on this claim is from the E.E.C., H. 72° 13' W., 1499.0 ft.

#### AREAS

LEDGE

20.186 AY Total and Mot area of the Mevada lode 20.641 / Tota and Hot area of the Mascot lode, 40.837 Total and Net Ares of Group,

ft. Value, *3*275.00 No. 6 Cut, 60 x 50 x 85 ft. high, the centre of mouth of which bis. from W. E. C. S. 72° 13' W., 672.0 ft. The face of the cut bears from mouth S. 16° W., 50 ft., Value, No. 7 Tunnel, 4 x 6 x 90 ft., bearing S. 15° W. from a point in face of cut 21 ft. from West wall of Gut No.6 Value, Tunnel, 4 x 6 x 20 ft., bearing S. 17° W. from a S. o.I point in face of cut, 30 ft. from "est wall of Cut No.6 \$200.00 Value, Total improvements on this claim \$10125.00 The following tunnel with its main drifts and workings in is course of construction for the development of a group of claims adjoining on the South of this survey, owned by the claimants herein. As the claims in this survey have more thann sufficient work for patent without accrediting to the reserved to apply on the claims adjoining the South of this survey and owned by the applicants herein.

claims of this survey the following work, it is expressly

The surface embraced in this survey ascends from the mouth of the main tunnel towards the South side lines of the claims of this survey, so that by one tunnel and system of workings and one plant of machinery the ontire group of claims can be most advantageously and economically developed.

The following work is expressly reserved to be applied on claims owned by the applicant herein and adjoining this survey on the South.

Main tunnel, 4 x 6 x 182 ft. long, bearing S. 21° W., the mouth of which brs. from Cor. No. 4, H. 86° 27' W., 719.0 ft.

Main drift 4 x 6 x 145 ft. long, bearing S. 72° E. commences at a point in main tunnel, 130 ft. f.om the

mouth of the main tunnel.

Cross cut No. 1, 4 x 6 x 40 ft. long, bearing S. 21° W. commences at a point in main drift, 20 ft. from the main tunnel.

Cross-cut No. 2,  $4 \times 6 \times 65$  ft. long, bearing S.  $21^{\circ}$  W., commences at a point in main drift, 60 ft. from main tunnel.

A raise 4 x 4 x 50 ft., run from cross-cut No. 2, at a point 40 ft. from the main drift

Cross cut No. 3, 4 x 6 x 30 ft. long, bearing S. 72° E., commenses at a point in cross-cut No. 2, 30 ft. from main drift.

At the end of Gross-out No. 3, a raise  $4\times4\times51$  ft. has been run.

Cross cut No. 4, 4 x 6 x 36, ft. long, bearing S. 21° W. commonces at a point in Cross cut No. 3, 25 ft. from Cross cut No. 2.

#### ADJOINING CLAIMS

North Sunny Slope, unsurveyed, owned by the applicants herein, and vacant ground

Mast Claims and claimants unknown.

South Thetstone No. 1 and Thetstone No. 2 lodes, unsurveyed owned by the applicants herein.

Test Claims and claimants unknown,

#### LOCATION

This group is located about two and a half miles in a Mortheasterly direction from Mescal Springs, on unsurveyed lands intthe Whetstone Mining District, Cochise County, Territory of Arizona, approximately in Tp. 19 S., R. 20 E., G. & S., R. B. & H., unsurveyed.

#### · INSTRUMENT

This survey was made with a C. L. Berger & Sons NO. 1 C. Transit, the courses were deflected from the true meridian as determined by solar observation checked by

Value, ft. 32**7**5.00

No. 6 Cut, GO x 50 x 25 ft. high, the centre of mouth of which bis. from W. E. C. S. 72° 13' W., 672.0 ft. The face of the cut bears from mouth S. 16° W., 50 ft.,

> \$ 7500.00 Value.

No. 7 Tunnel, 4 x 8 x 90 ft., bearing S. 15° W. from a point in face of cut 21 ft. from West well of Gut No.6 Value, \$900.00

Tunnel, 4 x 3 x 20 ft., bearing S. 17° W. from a point in face of cut, 30 ft. from Test wall of Cut No.6 Value,

Total improvements on this claim \$10125.00 The following tunnel with its main drifts and workings in is course of construction for the development of a group of claims adjoining on the South of this survey, owned by the claimants herein.

As the claims in this survey have more than sufficient work for patent without accrediting to the claims of this survey the following work, it is expressly reserved to apply on the claims adjoining the South of this survey and owned by the applicants herein.

The surface embraced in this survey ascends from the mouth of the main tunnel towards the South side lines of the claims of this survey, so that by one tunnel and system of workings and one plant of machinery the entire group of claims can be most advantageously and economically developed.

The following work is empressly reserved to be applied on claims owned by the applicant herein and adjoining this survey on the South.

No. 9 Main tunnel, 4 x 6 x 182 ft. long, bearing S. 21° W., the mouth of which brs. from Cor. No. 4, N. 86° 27' W., 719.0 ft.

Main drift 4 x 6 x 145 ft. long, be: ring G. 72° E. cormences at a point in main tunnel, 130 ft. f om the

No. 2

mouth of the main tunnel.

Cross cut No. 1, 4 x 6 x 40 ft. long, bearing S. 21° W. commences at a point in main drift, 20 ft. from the main tunnel.

Cross-cut No. 2,  $4 \times 6 \times 65$  ft. long, bearing S.  $21^{\circ}$  W., commences at a point in main drift, 60 ft. from main tunnel.

A raise 4 x 4 x 50 ft., run from cross-out No. 2, at a point 40 ft. from the main drift

Cross cut No. 3, 4 x 6 x 30 ft. long, bearing 3.

72° E., commenses at a point in cross-cut No. 2, 30 ft.

from main drift.

At the end of dross-cut No. 3, a raise  $4 \times 4 \times 51$  ft. has been run.

Cross cut No. 4, 4 x 6 x 36, ft. long, bearing S. 21° W. commonces at a point in Cross cut No. 3, 25 ft. from Cross cut No. 2.

#### ADJOINING CLAIMS

North Sunny Slope, unsurveyed, owned by the applicants herein, and vacant ground

East 'Claims and claimants unknown.

South Whetstone No. 1 and Whetstone No. 2 lodes, unsurveyed owned by the applicants herein.

West Claims and claimants unknown,

#### LOCATION

This group is located about two and a half miles in a Mortheasterly direction from Mescal Springs, on unsurveyed lands intthe Whetstone Mining District, Cochise County, Territory of Arizona, approximately in Tp. 19 S., R. SO E., G. & S., R. B. & H., unsurveyed.

#### ·INSTRUMENT

This survey was made with a C. L. Berger & Sons NO. 1 C. Transit, the courses were deflected from the true meridian as determined by solar observation checked by

an observation on Polaris; the distances were measured with a 300 ft. steel tape;

Magnetic variation; 12° 30' E. at all corners.

U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor

Dated at Bisboo, Arizona, May 25, 1903.

For the establishment of U.S.L.M. Ho.2246, "hetstone Mining District, Cochise County, Territory of Arizona.

It was found upon examining the location of the group of claims in this survey, which I received instructions to survey under date of April 30, 1006, claims designated as Mineral Survey No. 2240, that said lie in the Thetstone Mining District, Cochise County, Arizona and about two and one-half miles in a Northeasterly direction from Mescal Springs. The claims of this survey are more than two miles, the prescribed distance from any public monument of the public land's survey, or any United States Location Monument.

A hill situated in the Southwest corner of the Nevada lode of this survey was selected for the site of said U.S.L.M. No. 2246. This location commends a great area and is easy of access for direct measurements. A hole was drilled in bedrock and a center iron bolt cemented in place. Over this a post 2" 1 4" and 18 ft. long was set and a white canvass flag 2 ft. by 3 ft. was tacked at the top of the pole. A monument of stones was built around said pole 6 ft. high and 8 ft. in diameter at the base. The flag pole was scribed as fol follows: U.S.L.M. No. 2246.

The following bearings were taken for U.S.L.M. No.2246

A white oak tree, 14 in. in diameter blazed B-T

U.S.L.M.No.2246brs. S. 19° 30' E., 47.8.

A cropping of bed rock chisled B -R U. S.L.M. Ho.2246 brs. H. 7° 35' E. 7.6 ft.

A cropping of bedrock chiseled B-R U.S.L.M. No.2246 brs. N. 88° 30' H. 10.6 ft.

And Silver Peak,

And Fort Ruschuca brs. S. 7° 16' W., about 15 miles.

U.S. Deputy Hineral Surveyor.

Dated at Bisbee, Arizona,

May 23rd , 1906.

# FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

### LIST OF NAMES.

A list of the names of the individuals employed	d by I. J. Stauber
United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, to assist	in running, measuring, and marking the lines, corners, and
boundaries described in the foregoing field notes of	the survey of the mining claim of
M. NEWM	AN and S. P. GALLEN
known as the Mascot a	nd Nevada
and showing the respective capacities in which the	y acted.
	J. P. Chiado , Chainman.
	Harry Locke , Chainman.
	, Axman.
	, Flagman.
FINAL OATHS	S OF ASSISTANTS.
We,	J. P. Chiado
and Harry Locke	, do solemnly swear that we assisted
I. J. Stauber, United States Dep	outy Mineral Surveyor, in marking the corners and surveying
	***************************************
	n and S. P. Gallen
known as the	and NEvada
represented in the foregoing field notes as having be	een surveyed by said deputy mineral surveyor and under his
direction; and that said survey has been in all resp	ects, to the best of our knowledge and belief, faithfully and
correctly executed, and the corner and boundary m	onuments established according to law and the instructions
furnished by the United States Surveyor-General fo	arizona
•	Miado, Chainman.
	The restocks, Chainman,
	, Axman.
	, Flagman.
	73 20
V: 3022	y the above-named persons before me this.
day of	Nay, 1906
	sta. A.

## FINAL OATH OF U. S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR

I,	I. J. Stauber		, U. S. Deputy Mineral
Surveyor, do solemnl	y swear that, in pw	rsuance of instructions	received from the United
			, dated
			Cormity to the laws of the
			nder, and the instructions
			he survey of the Mining
			n
	******		known as the
			,
situate in	RRESERR	Whetstone	Mining District,
Cochis	O	County, Territory	of Arizonain Section
approx. , Town	ship No. 19 S.,	Range No. 20 E. G.	& S. R. B. & M. unsur
and designated as S	urvey No	2246	, as represented
in the foregoing field	notes, which accur	rately show the bound:	aries of said mining claim
as distinctly marked	by monuments on	the ground, and descr	ibed in the attached copy
of the location certi	ficate, which was r	eceived by me from th	ne Surveyor General with
said instructions, and	l that all the corner	rs of said survey have i	been established and per-
petuated in strict ac	cordance with the 1	aw, official regulation	s and instructions there-
under; and I do fur	ther solemnly swea	ar that the foregoing	are the true and original
field notes of said s	survey and my rep	ort therein, and that	the labor expended and
		,	thier grantors
1	_	•	cation and itemized value
			l, and that no portion of
100			included in the estimate
	•		**** ******** ****** ******************
		1//	1-
		1.4.14	anber
			U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
		00	L
Subscribed and	sworn to by the sa	id 9. J	Clauber,
U.S. Deput	y Mineral Surveyor,	before me	raux fette
	ne.		this 73.20
day of	Ney, 1906.		
		2	
			1

NOTARY/PUBLIC
In and for the County of Cochise, Territory of Arisons,
My Commission Expires March 12, 1010,

# Affidavit of Five Hundred Dollars Improvements.

We. J. P: Chiado	andHarry Locke
of lawful age, being first duly sworn acc	ording to law, depose and say: That we are acquainted with the
Mascot and Nevada	mining claim, situate in the Whetstone
Garley and Carley and	
mining district,	County, Arizona Territory, for which
MN	Jewman and S. P. Gallen
have made application for survey prior to	application for patent under the provisions of the Act of Congress
approved May 10, 1872; and that the lab	oor done and improvements made thereon by the applicantS. and
for thiergrantor_S exceed five hundre	each location ed dollars in value, and further that we are not personally interested
in said mine.	Of Phinds
TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,	} ss:
	Sworn to and subscribed before me this 23 <sup>rd</sup> . day
[SEAL.]	of May 190.6
17171b400-3-05	NOTATY PUBLIC  In and for the County of Cochise, Territory of Arizona.  My Commission Expires March 12, 1910.

Directions.—1. Carry out the area in acres to three decimals, and all other calculations to two decimals only.

2. In balancing Lat. and Dep. do not obliterate or change the original figures:

Put the corrected figure or figures above in red ink.

Do not change the footing of the original figures, but put below them the corrected footing in red ink.

The corrections for balancing fallings should be proportional to the lengths of the lines.

3. In calculations of fallings take result to nearest hundredth. In calculations of N. and S. areas drop all after second decimal. Deputies are cautioned not to use tables that do not give results exact to the decimal specified.

### TABLING AND CALCULATIONS OF Mascot

SURVEY No. 2246

	No.	COURSE.	DISTANCE.	LATITUDES. DEPARTURES.		DOUBLE M. D.	D. N. AREAS.	S. AREAS.		
			North.	South.	East.	West.				
		N. 16º 19'E.	60000	57583		16857		16857	9706766	68.4
		S. 72013'6.	1499.00		45783	142738		176452		80785019
-		S. 16° 19' W.	In the second second			!				i i
		N. 72" 13' W.	149900							
			+ 1	103366	103366	159595	159595		75056505	254877430
			p					111111111111111111111111111111111111111		75056505
									2	179820925
										899104.62
										20.641 acs.
				Nev	ada.			0.		
		n. 16° 19' E.	600 00	57583		16857		16857	9706766	
		S. 710 56 6.	146620		45470	139392		173106		78711298
	·	S. 16° 19' W.	60000		57583		16857	295641		170238957
		n. 710 56'W.	146620	45470			139392	139392	63381542	
	- Control of the cont			103053	103053	156249	156249		73088308	248950255
										73088308
									2	175861947
				×				E #	53 8 8	879309735
										20:186 acs.
	1									

Notice of Mining Location.

To All Whom It May Concern:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Nevada Mining Claim, situate on landsbelonging to the United States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by Thomas Louden and S. P. Gallen the undersigned, on the 20th day of September 1895.

The length of the claim is 1500 feet and claim 300 feet on each side of the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted), lengthwise of the claim. The general course of lode deposit and premises is from the East to the West. The claim is situated and located in Whetstone Mining District, in Cochise County, in the Territory of Arizona about 2 1/2 miles in a North Easterly direction from Mescal Springs and adjoins the Mascot on the East.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a point in a Westerly direction 500 feet from the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, being in the center of the West end line of said claim, thence 300 feet to a Mon. of Stones, being the North West corner of said claim, thence 750 \_\_\_\_ to a Mon. of Stones at the center of the North side line of said claim, thence 750 feet to a Mon. of stones being at the North East corner of said claim, thence 300 feet to a Mon. of Stones at the center of the East end of said claim, thence 300 feet to a Mon. of Stones, being at the corner of said claim, thence 750 feet to a Mon. of Stones being at the center of the South side line of said claim; thence 750 feet to a Mon. of Stones at the South West corner of said claim; thence 750 feet to a Mon. of Stones at the South West corner of said claim; thence 750 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and of an Act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines", approved March 20th 1895.

Dated and posted on the ground this 20th day of September 1895.

Thos. Louden,

S. P. Gallen.

	RRI

### TRAVERSE SHEET.

Survey No.....

Claim

Filed and recorded at request of S. P. Gallen Oct 21st A.D. 1895 at 1 P. M. Book 9, page 504, Record of Mines.

Territory of Arizona, (
(ss. County of Cochise. (

I, Frank Hare, County Recorder in and for said County, hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy with the original Location Notice of the Nevada Mining Claim, filed and recorded in my office on the 21st day of October, 1895, in Book 9, at page 504, Record of Mines, and that the same is a full, true and correct copy of such original and of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal of office this 23rd day of March 1906.

County Recorder.

Notice of Mining Location.

#### To All Whom It May Concern:

This mining claim, the name of which is the Mascot Mining Claim, situate on lands belonging to the Unit of States of America, and in which there are valuable mineral deposits, was entered upon and located for the purpose of exploration and purchase by S. P. Gallen and T. Lowden the undersigned, on the 20th day of September 1895.

The length of this claim is 1500 feet, and claim 300 feet on each side of the discovery shaft (at which this notice is posted), lengthwise of the claim. The general course of the lode deposit and premises is from the East to the West. The claim is situated and located in Whetstone Mining District, in the County of Cochise in the Territory of Arizona, about two & half miles in a North East direction from Mescal Springs.

The surface boundaries of the claim are marked upon the ground as follows: Beginning at a point in a East direction 750 feet from the discovery shaft, at which this notice is posted, being in the center of the end line of said claim, thence 500 feet to a monument, being the southeast corner of said claim, thence 750 feet to a monument at the center of the south side line of said claim, thence 750 feet to a monument being at the south west corner of said claim, thence North 300 feet to a monument at the center of the west end of said claim, thence North 300 feet to a monument being at the corner of said claim, thence East 750 feet to a monument being at the center of the north side line of said claim, thence East 750 feet to a Mon. at the Northeast corner of said claim, thence South 300 feet to the place of beginning.

All done under the provisions of Chapter Six, of Title XXXII of the Revised Statutes of the United States, of an act of the General Assembly of Arizona, entitled "An Act Concerning Mines", approved March 20th, 1895.

Dated on the ground Sept. 20th 1895.

S.P. Gallen & T. Lowden

Filed and recorded at request of S.P. Gallen September 25th A.D.

1895 at 1 P. M. Book 9, page 500, Record of Mines.

Territory of Arizona, ( (ss. County of Cochise. (

I, Frank Hare, County Recorder in and for said County, hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy with the original Location Notice of the Mascot Mining Claim, filed and recorded in my office on the 25th day of September 1895, in Book 9 at page 500, Record of Mines, and that the same is a full, true and correct copy of such original and of the whole thereof.

Witness my hand and seal of office this 23rd day of March, 1906

County Recorder.

# U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL'S FINAL CERTIFICATE ON FIELD NOTES.

# Department of the Interior,

OFFICE OF U. S. SURVEYOR-GENERAL,

Phoenix, Ariona,
July 27 , 1906.
I, U. S. Surveyor-General forArizona,
do hereby certify that the foregoing transcript of the Field Notes, return and approval of the survey
of the mining claim of Newman and S. P. Gallen.
known as the Mascot and Nevada,
situate in
Mining District, Cochise County, Territor of Arizona,
in Section approx., Township No. 19 S., Range No. 20 E. G.& S. R. B. &adá.
designated as Survey No. 2246, has been correctly copied from the originals on file in
this office; that said Field Notes furnish such an accurate description of said mining claim as will, if
incorporated into a patent, serve fully to identify the premises, and that such reference is made therein
to natural objects or permanent monuments as will perpetuate and fix the locus thereof.
And I further certify that five hundred dollars' worth of labor has been expended or improve- each of ments made upon said mining claim by claimant. Fortheir grantors, and that said improvements
consist of 1 shaft, 7 cuts and 6 tunnels, total value \$11235.00
***************************************
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
and that no portion of said labor or improvements has been included in the estimate of expenditures
upon any other claim.
I further certify that the plat thereof, filed in the U.S. Land Office at Phoenix, Arizona,
is correct and in conformity with the foregoing Field Notes.
Frank S. Ingalls.
United States Surveyor-General for Arizona.

7361b5m3-03

# SURVEYOR=GENERAL'S CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF FIELD NOTES AND SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

### Department of the Interior,

Office of U. S. Surveyor-General,

	Phoenix, Arizona,
	July 27 , 1906.
I, U. S. Surveyor-General for	Arizona,
do hereby certify that the foregoing and	hereto attached Field Notes and Return of the Survey of the
Mining Claim of	and S. P. Gallen
	, known as the
MASCOT AND	NEVADA
situate in	Mining District,
Cochise	County, Territory of Arizona
in Section approx. Towns	hip No. 19 S., Range No. 20 E.G.&.S.R.B.& h.
, designated as Surve	y No2246,
executed byIIStauber	, U. S. Deputy Mineral
Surveyor, <u>May 17, 18,</u>	1906, , under my instructions dated
April 30, 1906,	, 190, have been critically examined and the necessary cor-
rections and explanations made, and the	e said Field Notes and Return, and the Survey they describe,
are hereby approved. A true copy of the	he copy of the location certificate filed by the applicant for
survey is included in the field notes.	
	Thanh A Sigalle
	U. S. Surveyor-General for Arizona.

12779b5m4-04